Page 1 of 4
Final Agenda
December 28, 2023
CALL TO ORDER
This meeting is being held in compliance with the Open Public Meeting Law in that the
requirements of the law have been met with the posting of the meeting notice on the Municipal
Bulletin Board, filed with the Borough Clerk and forwarded to The Courier News and The Star
Ledger.

SECTION 4:  EFFECTIVE DATE
This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication as provided by law.
SECTION 5:  CODIFICATION
This ordinance shall be a part of the Code of Borough of Bound Brook as though codified and
fully set forth therein.  The Borough Clerk shall have this ordinance codified and incorporated in
the official copies of the Code.
ATTEST     BOROUGH OF BOUND BROOK
_________________________  _____________________________
Jasmine D. McCoy    Mayor David Morris
Borough Clerk
Date of Introduction: December 28, 2023
 PLANNING BOARD
December 15, 2023
Honorable David Morris, Mayor
Borough of Bound Brook
230 Hamilton Street
Bound Brook, NJ 08805-2017
Re: Borough Council Ordinance 2023-055
An Ordinance Amending the Amended Redevelopment for Redevelopment Area 2
Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-et seq. to Increase Minimum Setbacks
At its meeting on Thursday, December 14, 2023, the Planning Board, pursuant to N.J.S.A.
40A:12A-1 et seq, found Ordinance 2023-055 not inconsistent with the Master Plan.
Motion: Scott Sloan Second: Wale Adewunmi
Roll Call:  Ayes:  Mike Witt, Scott Sloan, Cathy Ann Baker Roll, Wale Adewunmi, Maralee
   Sanders, Jim Ayotte
Absent: Mark Speed, Mayor David Morris, Councilman Abel Gomez, Dominic
   Moramarco
Very truly yours,
Michael D. Witt, Chairman
Bound Brook Municipal Land Use Board
R2023-345
BOROUGH OF BOUND BROOK
County of Somerset
RESOLUTION 2023-345
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGER ORDER NO. 5 TO JOHN O’HARA
COMPANY FOR THE BOUND BROOK TRAIN STATION EAST BOUND WAITING
ROOM & PLATFORM RENOVATIONS FOR A CONTRACT INCREASE IN THE
AMOUNT OF $59,066.12
WHEREAS, Resolution 2023-114 authorized Change Order No. 1 for an extension of time
request to John O’Hara Company for the construction of the Bound Brook Train Station East
Bound Waiting Room and Platform Renovations project; and
WHEREAS, Resolution 2023-212 authorized Change Order No. 2 for an extension of time
request to John O’Hara Company for the construction of the Bound Brook Train Station East
Bound Waiting Room and Platform Renovations project; and
WHEREAS, Resolution 2023-290 authorized Change Order No. 3 and 4 for an extension of
time contract increasing the total contract amount by $91,691.68; and
WHEREAS, due to project extensions design changes and additional flagger costs requiring a
contract increase in the amount of $59,066.12;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of
Bound Brook, that Change Order No. 5 in the amount of $59,066.12 be authorized.
Attest:       Approved:
____________________________  ______________________________
Jasmine D. McCoy, Borough Clerk  Mayor David Morris
Date of Adoption: December 28, 2023
R2023-346
BOROUGH OF BOUND BROOK
County of Somerset
RESOLUTION 2023-346
RESOLUTION APPROVING A REFUND TO JENNIFER R. JACOBUS, ESQ.,
ATTORNEY FOR TROYER, MARK & DOPP, AMY, BLOCK 069 LOT 032, PROPERTY
LOCATION 621-623 CRESCENT DRIVE, BOUND BROOK, NJ  08805 FOR 2023 STATE
TAX COURT JUDGEMENT DOCKET NO. 007957-2023
WHEREAS, the records of the Tax Collector of the Borough of Bound Brook reflect an